                                                                    May 26, 1998

Frank J. Delany

Carney & Delany, LLP

Post Office Box 869

Riverside, California  92502

 Re:  Your Request for Advice

         Our File No. I-98-091
Dear Mr. Delany:

This letter is in response to your request for advice regarding the provisions of the Political Reform Act (the “Act”).
  Your request was sent in reaction to a request for advice made to this office by Mr. Alan Marks, County Counsel for the County of San Bernardino regarding the county’s conflict of interest code as it pertains to the San Bernardino County Medical Center (the “hospital”) (our file reference 98-073).  The purpose of the Mr. Marks’ letter was to seek advice as to which physicians at the hospital should be included in the county’s conflict of interest code as consultants.  You are the attorney for substantially all of these physicians and, on their behalf, are seeking essentially the same advice as has been requested by Mr. Marks.  

Under the Act, this office may provide advice only to those persons or entities whose duties are regulated by the Act.  (Section 83114(b); Regulation 18329.)  While your clients may be affected by the advice provided by this office, it is the county that has the duty and responsibility of establishing a conflict of interest code to include all appropriate persons.  Accordingly, for purposes of providing advice on the consultant status of the physicians at the hospital, it is to the county that we must respond.  Once the county has made its decision to include, or not include, some or all of the physicians within its code, your clients may challenge (should they disagree) the county’s decision pursuant to the procedures established under the Act.  (See Section 87307; Patterson Advice Letter, A-97-570.)  

For the reason set forth above, we are declining to respond to your request.  However, as indicated in our response to Mr. Marks, we have considered certain of the facts detailed in your letter in our analysis provided to the county.  I believe you will find that your clients’ questions have been addressed in our response to the county.
  

If you have any other questions regarding this matter, please contact me at (916) 322-5660.

Sincerely,

Steven G. Churchwell

General Counsel

By:
Lisa L. Ditora

       
Staff Counsel, Legal Division

SGC:LLD:tls

�  Government Code sections 81000 - 91014.  Commission regulations appear at title 2, sections 18109 - 18995, of the California Code of Regulations. 


�  On April 24, 1998, we received a facsimile letter from you purporting to provide additional facts to your original request.  We have not considered these additional “facts” in any context in that they are not facts at all but, instead, represent what appears to be a proposal to the county to amend the hospital decisionmaking procedure.  This office is prohibited from responding to hypothetical situations (see Regulation 18329) and, moreover, will not insinuate itself into the negotiating process between the county and your clients. 





